Table	of	Contents

USE	OF	PROCEEDS

We	expect	net	proceeds	of	this	offering,	after	deducting	the	underwriting	discount	and	commissions	and	estimated	offering	expenses	payable	by	us,	will	be
approximately	$490.2	million	($562.8	million	if	the	underwriters	exercise	their	option	to	purchase	additional	depositary	shares	in	full).

We	intend	to	use	the	net	proceeds	from	the	sale	of	the	depositary	shares	representing	interests	in	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	for	general	corporate	purposes	and
expect	to	contribute	a	substantial	portion	of	the	net	proceeds	to	the	Banks.

S-17

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/910073/000119312517082030/d221314d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The	following	table	sets	forth,	on	a	consolidated	basis,	our	capitalization	as	of	December	31,	2016	on	an	actual	basis	and	an	as	adjusted	basis	to	give	effect	to	this
offering.	You	should	read	the	following	table	together	with	our	consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	incorporated	by	reference	into	this	prospectus	supplement
and	the	accompanying	prospectus.

	 		 As	of	December	31,	2016
	 		 Actual 	 		 As	adjusted(1)
	 		 (in	thousands,	except	share	data)
Long-term	debt:
Long-term	Federal	Home	Loan	Bank	advances	and	repurchase	agreements 		 $ 12,854,500	 		 $ 12,854,500
Trust	preferred	securities 		 	 358,879	 		 	 358,879

Total	long-term	debt 		 	 13,213,379	 		 	 13,213,379

Stockholders’	equity:
Preferred	stock	at	par	$0.01	(5,000,000	shares	authorized;	no	shares	issued	(actual)	and	500,000	shares	issued	(as
adjusted) 		 	 —	 		 	 490,166

Common	stock	at	par	$0.01	(900,000,000	shares	authorized;	487,067,889	shares	issued,	and	487,056,676	shares
outstanding) 		 	 4,871	 		 	 4,871

Paid-in	capital	in	excess	of	par 		 	 6,047,558	 		 	 6,047,558
Retained	earnings 		 	 128,435	 		 	 128,435
Less:

Accumulated	other	comprehensive	loss,	net	of	tax 		 	 (56,713)	 		 	 (56,713)
Treasury	stock,	at	cost	(11,213	shares) 		 	 (160)	 		 	 (160)

Total	stockholders’	equity 		 	 6,123,991	 		 	 6,614,157

Total	capitalization 		 $ 19,337,370	 		 $ 19,827,536

(1) Assumes	no	exercise	of	the	underwriters’	option	to	purchase	up	to	an	additional	3,000,000	depositary	shares	within	30	days	after	the	date	of	this	prospectus	supplement	at	the	public	offering	price,

less	underwriting	discounts	and	commissions.

S-18

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/910073/000119312517082030/d221314d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

DESCRIPTION	OF	THE	SERIES	A	PREFERRED	STOCK

The	depositary	will	be	the	sole	holder	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock,	as	described	under	“Description	of	the	Depositary	Shares”	below,	and	all	references	in	this
prospectus	supplement	to	the	holders	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	mean	the	depositary.	However,	the	holders	of	the	depositary	shares	will	be	entitled,	through	the